GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA **SESSION 2017**

S

SENATE BILL 785

	Short Title: "Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity" Special Plate. (Public))
	Sponsors: Senators Lowe (Primary Sponsor); and Blue.	-
	Referred to: Rules and Operations of the Senate	-
	May 31, 2018	
1 2 3 4	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES TO PRODUCE AN "ALPHA PHI ALPHA FRATERNITY" SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:	
5	SECTION 1. G.S. 20-63(b1)(47) is reenacted as it existed immediately before its	
6 7 8	repeal. SECTION 2. G.S. 20-79.4(b)(6) is reenacted as it existed immediately before its repeal.	
9 10 11	SECTION 3.(a) The Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity special registration plate listed as expired in G.S. 20.79.7(a1) and (b) is reenacted as it existed immediately before its repeal. SECTION 3.(b) The additional fee amount for the Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity	
12 13 14	special registration plate listed under G.S. 20.79.7(a1), as reenacted by this section, is modified to thirty dollars (\$30.00). The Revisor of Statutes shall reorganize the table accordingly. SECTION 3.(c) The distribution of fees for the Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity special	
15 16 17 18	registration plate listed under G.S. 20.79.7(b), as reenacted by this section, is modified to ten dollars (\$10.00) for the Special Registration Plate Account (SRPA) and twenty dollars (\$20.00) for the Collegiate and Cultural Attraction Plate Account (CCAPA). The Revisor of Statutes shall reorganize the table accordingly.	
19	SECTION 4. G.S. 20-81.12(b39) is reenacted as it existed immediately before its	
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	repeal and reads as rewritten: "(b39) Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity. – The Division must receive 300 or more applications for the Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity plate before the plate may be developed. The Division-shall transfer quarterly the money in the Collegiate and Cultural Attraction Plate Account derived from the sale of the Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity plates to the Association of North Carolina Alphamen (ANCA) Educational Foundation Education Consortium of North Carolina, Inc., for scholarships for the benefit of African-American males in ANCA-attending accredited North Carolina colleges and universities." SECTION 5. This act becomes effective July 1, 2018.	

